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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On July 15, 2004, Isabel Caruso, (“Caruso” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. (“Verizon” or “Respondent") alleging the following, among other things:  that the Complainant has the durable power of attorney for her mother, Regina T. Caruso (“Mrs. Caruso”); that the Complainant called the Respondent on May 19, 2004, to transfer her mother’s telephone service from her apartment in Elkins Park, Pa. to a continuous care community in Telford, Pa.; that her mother was scheduled to move in on June 28, 2004 and the Complainant made arrangements for the telephone service to be turned on at the new address on June 25, 2004, and turned off at the old address on June 28, 2004; that the emergency system in each apartment in the community is activated through the phone line;  that it was imperative that the telephone line be turned on before her mother moved in; that Mrs. Caruso’s telephone bills have been coming to the Complainant’s house for more than 3 years and the Complainant’s home phone is to be used for contacts and questions regarding her mother’s account.  It was further alleged that Mrs. Caruso moved out of her Elkins Park apartment the week of June 20, 2004; that on June 23, 2004, the Complainant’s sister found a message on the mother’s answering machine regarding a problem with the new service; that the Respondent had the wrong address; that the Respondent postponed the turn on until June 29, 2004, and gave the mother a new telephone number; that the telephone service was not turned on by June 29, 2004; that the mother’s emergency telephone service at the retirement center could not be installed until the Verizon service was turned on; that on June 29, 2004, the Respondent still had the incorrect address; that the address was corrected twice prior to the installation on July 1, 2004; that the Complainant’s family contacted State Representative Katherine M. Watson after the installation date was postponed to July 6, 2004; and that they needed the intervention of Representative’s Watson’s staff to have the service turned on by July 1, 2004.  The Complainant asked the Commission to investigate this problem and examine the Respondent’s procedures for handling its own mistakes and the policies concerning emergency situations involving senior citizens.  The Complainant requested a monetary fine if it was appropriate.


The Respondent, through its counsel, filed an Answer on August 30, 2004.  The Respondent admitted that the Complainant contacted it on May 19, 2004, to arrange to have her mother’s service established at the new residence on June 25, 2004, and turned off at the old residence on June 28, 2004.  The Respondent denied that the Complainant gave the Respondent the correct address during her initial contact.  The Respondent averred that it was unable to install the service on June 25 and June 29, 2004, because the Complainant stated that the address was Apartment 210 instead of Apartment M210.  The Respondent admitted that the proposed connection date was moved from July 6, 2004 to July 1, 2004.  The Respondent alleged that the correct apartment number was provided on June 30, 2004.  The Respondent admitted that an individual from Representative’s Watson’s office called on behalf of the Complainant. 



A hearing was held in this matter in the Philadelphia State Office Building on January 28, 2005, before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.  The Complainant, Isabel Caruso, and her sister, Gina Caruso, testified in support of the complaint.  Steven K. Hass, Esquire, represented Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc.  The Respondent presented one witness, Michael Prendergast, a consultant in the Respondent’s sales and service office, who testified on behalf of the Respondent.


The record in this case consists of an eighty-seven-page transcript.  The record closed on February 25, 2005.
FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
The Complainant is Isabel Caruso, 1 Christian Street, Apt. #14, Philadelphia, Pa. 19147. 



2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc.



3.
The Complainant has a durable power of attorney for her mother, Regina T. Caruso (“Mrs. Caruso”) (Tr. 4, 5, 7).  


4.
The Complainant’s mother, Mrs. Caruso, is an eighty-three year old woman who suffers from chronic small vessel disease of the brain.  She has severe memory loss, poor reasoning and decision making (Tr. 5).  



5.
The Complainant has been paying her mother’s bills, including her Verizon bill, for four years (Tr. 7).  



6.
The Complainant has eight sisters who also assist with caring for Mrs. Caruso (Tr. 25, 32).



7.
The Complainant called the Respondent on May 19, 2004, to transfer her mother’s telephone service from her apartment at 3027 Ashbourne Road in Elkins Park, Pa. 19027 to the Lutheran Community at Telford at 2800 State Road, Apt. 210 in Telford, Pa. 18969 (Tr. 5, 6, 8). 



8.
The Complainant explained to the Respondent’s representative that the building that her mother was moving into was new construction (Tr. 6). 



9.
Mrs. Caruso was scheduled to move into her new residence on June 28, 2004 (Tr. 5). 


10.
On May 19, 2004, the Complainant made arrangements for the telephone service to be turned on at the new address, in Telford, on June 25, 2004, and turned off at the old address, in Elkins Park, on June 28, 2004 (Tr. 23, 50).


11.
Since the emergency system in each apartment in the Lutheran community is activated through the phone line, it was imperative that the telephone line be turned on before Mrs. Caruso moved in (Tr. 10, 21, 31).


12.
The Respondent sends Mrs. Caruso’s telephone bills to the Complainant’s residence and the Complainant’s home phone is listed for contacts and questions regarding her mother’s account (Tr. 7).


13.
Mrs. Caruso moved out of her Elkins Park apartment the week of June 20, 2004.  Mrs. Caruso moved in with Christine, one of the Complainant’s sisters, until June 28, 2004 (Tr. 8).


14.
On June 21, 2004, the Respondent’s technician tried to find the correct cable at the Bristol address and encountered a problem.  The technician called Mrs. Caruso’s number and left a message about the discrepancy and requested more information about the address.  The technician called and did not get an answer when he called the 465 number (Tr. 58).


15.
On June 23, 2004, the Complainant’s sister found a message on Mrs. Caruso’s answering machine regarding a problem with the new service (Tr. 9).



16.
On June 23, 2004, Christine, the Complainant’s sister, called the Respondent and discovered that the Respondent had the wrong address.  During the conversation, the Respondent postponed the turn-on until June 29, 2004, and gave the mother a new telephone number (Tr. 9). 


17.
After talking to Christine, the Respondent placed an order to install telephone service at 235 North Washington Avenue in Telford, Apartment 210.  That is the address for the Lutheran Community at Telford (Tr. 59, 60).


18.
Arrangements were made for Mrs. Caruso to stay with the Complainant’s sister until June 29, 2004 (Tr. 10).



19.
On June 29, 2004, the Respondent installed telephone service at 235 North Washington Avenue, Apartment 210 in Telford in the Complainant’s name (Tr. 60).



20.
The telephone service was not turned on at Mrs. Caruso’s residence by June 29, 2004 (Tr. 10).


21.
For visitors to get access to the apartments in Mrs. Caruso’s building, the visitor calls the resident and resident buzzes the person in through the front door (Tr.10). 



22.
Although the Complainant gave Mrs. Caruso a cell phone, she could not use it (Tr. 10). 



23.
Normally between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., the door is open in Mrs. Caruso’s building and a receptionist is present.  However, when people were still moving in, the receptionist was not there and the doors were locked after 4:00 p.m.  People who did not have a key or a swipe card had to call the resident to get access (Tr. 11, 19).


24.
Mrs. Caruso could not stay at her new residence by herself because she could not call for assistance (Tr. 12).



25.
Gina Caruso, a New York resident, was one of the sisters involved in packing and helping the mother move to the new residence (Tr. 25).



26.
On June 29, 2004, Gina Caruso called the Respondent about having Mrs. Caruso’s service installed.  She talked to Judy in the repair department and gave her the correct address.  Gina Caruso also gave Judy the phone number for the 24 hour security desk in case there were problems (Tr. 12, 13).



27.
Gina Caruso stayed with Mrs. Caruso on June 29 and June 30, 2004, since the installation was scheduled for June 30, 2004 before 4:00 p.m. (Tr. 13).



28.
The Complainant called the Respondent on June 30, 2004 when the phone was not installed by 4:00 p.m.  After she corrected the address, the Respondent prepared a new work order, gave Mrs. Caruso another telephone number and postponed the installation to July 6, 2004 (Tr. 14, 15, 16, 33).


29.
When the Complainant and her sisters called the business office, the Respondent’s records showed that the order was completed on June 29, 2004.  The Respondent’s representative verified that the line at the Washington Avenue location had dial tone.  Then the Complainant and her sisters were transferred to repair.  The staff in repair examined the order and found it completed.  Then the repair staff tested the lines (Tr. 61).


30.
After Gina Caruso returned to New York, she contacted State Representative Katherine M. Watson’s office and talked to Cathy Milanese (Tr. 16, 34, 35).


31.
Ms. Milanese made calls to resolve the situation (Tr. 35-38).



32.
Since Representative Watson’s staff did not have authority to call out of state, Gina Caruso called long distance from New York several times to get updates from Ms. Milanese (Tr. 36, 38).



33.
After Representative’s Watson’s staff intervened, the service was turned on by July 1, 2004 (Tr. 17, 23, 35, 36, 38, 62).



33.
Other residents were having their phones installed while the Complainant and her family were trying to have Mrs. Caruso’s phone installed (Tr. 18). 

DISCUSSION



Pursuant to section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal” value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainant presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).



In addition to determining whether the Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence. 2 Pa. C.S. §704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Court 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).



Most of the facts are undisputed.  The parties agree that the Complainant called the Respondent on May 19, 2004, to transfer her mother’s telephone service from her apartment in Elkins Park, Pa. to her new residence.  The telephone service was scheduled to be turned on at the new address on June 25, 2004, and turned off at the old address on June 28, 2004.  Mrs. Caruso’s telephone bills are sent to the Complainant’s house and the Complainant’s home phone is listed as a contact number for questions regarding her mother’s account.  After the Respondent’s technician encountered a problem with the address on June 21, 2004, a message was left on Mrs. Caruso’s answering machine.  One of the Complainant’s sisters found the message on the mother’s answering machine and contacted the Respondent.  During that conversation, they discovered that the Respondent had the wrong address.  Consequently, the Respondent postponed the turn-on until June 29, 2004, and gave the mother a new telephone number.  The telephone service was not turned on at Mrs. Caruso’s residence by June 29, 2004.  On June 29, 2004, the Respondent still had the incorrect address.  Gina Caruso contacted State Representative Katherine M. Watson’s office after the installation date was postponed to July 6, 2004.  After Representative’s Watson’s staff intervened, the service was turned on by July 1, 2004.



The Complainant identified the continuous care community as The Lutheran Community at Telford.  The address that she used for her mother’s apartment was 2800 State Road, Apt M210, Telford, PA 18969 in Bucks County (Tr. 7).  She explained that initially it was M210 but in November 2004, the post office requested that the M be dropped (Tr. 56).  It was a new building and her mother was one of the first residents to move in (Tr. 6).  During her conversation with the Respondent on May 19, 2004, the Complainant explained that the building that her mother was moving into was new construction (Tr. 6).  A representative from the community advised her to tell the Respondent that it was new construction so that they could locate it (Tr. 7).  She asked the Respondent’s representative to contact her instead of her mother if there were any questions or problems because Mrs. Caruso has problems with memory and comprehension (Tr. 7).  


The Complainant and her sister, Gina Caruso, testified about how they corrected the address numerous times but the Respondent did not install the service until Representative Katherine M. Watson’s office contacted the Respondent (Tr. 36-38).  The sisters changed their schedules so that Mrs. Caruso would not be alone in her apartment without a telephone.  



Michael Prendergast, a specialist in the Respondent’s Compliance Department, explained how orders are processed especially if there is new construction.  He agreed that the Complainant called on May 19, 2004, to have the service installed on June 25, 2004 (Tr. 50).  He identified the address for Mrs. Caruso as 2800 State Road, Apartment M210, West Rockhill, PA (Tr. 50).  He said that the address on the initial service order was 2800 State Road, Apt. 210, Bristol, PA (Tr. 51).  He testified that the Respondent’s records indicate that she requested Apartment 210 not Apartment M210 (Tr. 56).  When a customer calls to have service installed or transferred, the Respondent’s representative types in the following information to find a match for the customer’s address:  the street number, actual address, street direction, street name, street designation, apartment number, if applicable, the city or township (Tr. 51, 52).  The system they use is called live wire (Tr. 52).  The system finds the correct address and matches the appropriate telephone number for that area (Tr. 52).  Often the system will give the representative a choice of selections (Tr. 52).  In this case the only match for 2800 State Road Apartment 210 was in Bristol, PA with a different zip code (Tr. 53, 54).  When she placed the order, the database had not been updated to have the Telford address (Tr. 53, 54).  Mr. Prendergast said that the only two matches now are the Bristol address and the West Rockhill address (Tr. 55). 


Mr. Prendergast testified that the representative should tell the customer the addresses that are found if an exact match is not found.  Then the customer can verify whether it is the right address (Tr. 56).  He said that it is common for a person who is moving into an apartment, new construction or a continuous care community to have an incorrect address.  The Respondent uses the 911 records (Tr. 57).  


Mr. Prendergast stated that the technician unsuccessfully tried to find the cable at the Bristol address on June 21, 2004 (Tr. 58).  The technician called, left a message about the discrepancy and requested more information about the address.  The technician called the mother’s number and a 465 number (Tr. 58).  When Christine, one of the sisters called on June 23, 2004, it was clear that the Bristol address was incorrect (Tr. 58, 59).  Subsequently, the Respondent placed an order for 235 North Washington Avenue Apartment 210 in Telford (Tr. 59).  That is the address for the Lutheran Community at Telford (Tr. 59).  The installation was scheduled for June 29, 2004 and it was actually installed on June 29, 2004 (Tr. 60). 



Since telephone service was installed at the wrong location on June 29, 2004, when the Complainant and her sisters called the business office, the records showed that the order was completed on June 29, 2004 (Tr. 61).  There was dial tone there (Tr. 61).  Then the Complainant was transferred to repair and they examined the order and found it completed (Tr. 61).  They tested the lines.  Mr. Prendergast testified that the Respondent had Apartment 210 at 235 Washington Avenue as the address for the order until July 1, 2005 (Tr. 61, 62).  Once the Representative’s staffer called, they corrected the address to 2800 State Road M210, West Rockhill on July 1, 2004 (Tr. 62).


The Complainant and her sister could not understand how the other residents of the same building were having their phones installed and their mother’s phone could not be installed.   The Complainant requested a verbal acknowledgement that the Respondent made a mistake (Tr. 47).  Gina Caruso suggested that the Respondent have a human liaison to address problems that occur when the system fails (Tr. 39).  


The Respondent realizes that the live wire system has limitations.  In this case, the Complainant explained that the service would be installed in a building that was under construction.  Therefore, the Respondent should have at least asked the Complainant if the building was in Bristol.  Once a problem was discovered with the address in Bristol, the Respondent should have talked to the Complainant or her sister about the Washington Avenue address.  Although the Lutheran Community at Telford is located at 235 N. Washington Avenue, the service was installed in an existing building.  The Respondent did not explain how it was installing service for other residents in Mrs. Caruso’s building when it was having trouble obtaining a correct address for the Complainant’s mother.  Since the Complainant called early to make sure everything was completed in a timely manner and Mrs. Caruso needed telephone service for her safety and to let people into her building, the Respondent should have been more responsive.  The Complainant and her sisters should have been able to resolve the problem without the intervention of a state representative.  Furthermore, the Respondent could have acknowledged its mistake.


The Complainant has submitted evidence to prove that the Respondent did not “furnish …adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service” as required by section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §1501.  The Complainant proved by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent failed to provide reasonable service when it failed to communicate with the Complainant to determine the right service address and when it installed the service at the wrong address.  There is no evidence in the record to demonstrate that the Respondent explained the process, apologized or gave a good customer relations credit for the problems that occurred.  Therefore, the complaint is sustained.



The Complainant and her sister suggested that the Respondent have an ombudsman or a person who could address this type of situation so that others would not have to experience the type of problems they encountered (Tr. 39, 40).  The Respondent’s counsel objected to a solution on behalf of others (Tr. 46).  The Commission can provide a remedy for the Complainant but not for others who are not a party to this matter.  



The Complainant requested a fine if that was appropriate.  The Complainant and her sister have explained the frustration that they and their mother experienced, the safety problem and their unsuccessful attempts to resolve the matter.  The Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §1501.  Section 3301(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §3301(a) provides for a public utility to pay a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.  Based on the evidence in the record and section 3301(a), I have concluded that a civil penalty of one hundred dollars ($100.00) is appropriate.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §701.


2.
That the Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



3.
That the Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, by failing to provide reasonable service.

ORDER



THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by Isabel Caruso against Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. at Docket C-20043359 is sustained.



2.
That the Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of one hundred dollars ($100.00) as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order and forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



3.
That the Respondent cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations.



4.
That the record in this case be marked closed.

Date:  August 12, 2005



__________________________________








Cynthia Williams Fordham







Administrative Law Judge
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